

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR
SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,

Petitioner,

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL D. CLEMENT
ERIN E. MURPHY
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 389-5000

MARK L. RIENZI
Counsel of Record
ERIC C. RASSBACH
LORI H. WINDHAM
DIANA M. VERM
CHRIS PAGLIARELLA
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire Ave.
NW, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-0095
mrienzi@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	3
I. Phase One: from creation of the mandate until <i>Hobby Lobby</i> and <i>Wheaton College</i> (August 2011-July 2014)	4
A. Federal agencies create the contraceptive mandate and some exemptions	4
B. The rules lead to litigation, prompting repeated action in this Court	6
II. Phase Two: from <i>Hobby Lobby</i> and <i>Wheaton College</i> until <i>Zubik</i> (July 2014-May 2016)	8
III. Phase Three: from <i>Zubik</i> until the present (May 2016-October 2019)	10
A. The agencies respond to <i>Zubik</i> by creating exemptions via interim final rules	10

B. The interim final rules prompt more litigation, resulting in the resurrection of the pre- <i>Zubik</i> regulations.....	12
C. Multiple courts enjoin application of the regulatory mechanism to religious non-profits	14
D. The Final Rule and the decisions below	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
I. The Third Circuit’s appellate standing ruling is both unnecessary and wrong	18
II. The decision below is egregiously wrong and revives a circuit split this Court has repeatedly found warrants review	20
A. The decision below resurrects an insufficient accommodation that violates RFRA.....	20
B. Federal agencies are permitted to comply with RFRA by lifting burdens they have themselves imposed	24
C. The ACA allows the agencies to exempt religious objectors	27
D. The Third Circuit’s APA rulings were doubly wrong.....	29
E. A nationwide injunction was inappropriate and harmful	31
III. The questions presented are of nationwide importance.....	33
CONCLUSION	36

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit,
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
v. President United States of America,
No. 17-3752 (July 12, 2019) 1a

Appendix B

Order, United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Pennsylvania,
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Trump,
No. 17-4540 (Jan. 14, 2019) 54a

Appendix C

Opinion, United States District Court for
the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, *Com-*
monwealth of Pennsylvania v. Trump,
No. 17-4540 (Jan. 14, 2019) 57a

Appendix D

Opinion, United States District Court for
the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, *Com-*
monwealth of Pennsylvania v. Trump,
No. 17-4540 (Dec. 15, 2017) 138a

Appendix E

Order, United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Pennsylvania, *Common-*
wealth of Pennsylvania v. Trump,
No. 17-4540 (Dec. 15, 2017) 193a

Appendix F

Order, United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Pennsylvania, *Common-
wealth of Pennsylvania v. Trump*,
No. 17-4540 (July 30, 2019) 196a

Appendix G

Relevant Statutory Provisions..... 202a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1 202a
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13 203a
29 U.S.C. 1185d 204a
26 U.S.C. 4980D 205a
26 U.S.C. 4980H 211a
26 U.S.C. 5000A 218a
45 C.F.R. 147.132 232a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. Federal Highway Admin.</i> , 28 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	19
<i>Armstrong v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00563 (D. Colo. Oct. 7, 2014)	15
<i>Association of Christian Sch. v. Azar</i> , No. 1:14-cv-02966 (D. Colo. Dec. 10, 2018)	14
<i>Ave Maria Sch. of Law v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-00795 (M.D. Fla. Jul. 11, 2018)	14
<i>Ave Maria Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-00630 (M.D. Fla. Jul. 11, 2018)	14
<i>Belmont Abbey Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2012)	6
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>California v. Health & Human Servs.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 806 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	13
<i>California v. Health & Human Servs.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	13
<i>California v. Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 4:17-cv-05783-HSG (N.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2019)	14, 33

<i>Catholic Benefits Ass'n LCA v. Hargan</i> , No. 5:14-cv-00240 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 7, 2018)	14, 32
<i>Catholic Health Care Sys. v. Burwell</i> , 796 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Christian Emp'rs All. v. Azar</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00309 (D.N.D. May 15, 2019)	14, 32
<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v.</i> <i>Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-02105 (D. Colo. Jul. 11, 2018)	14
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v.</i> <i>President United States of Am.</i> , 888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Burwell</i> , No. 5:12-cv-06744 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 2, 2014)	15
<i>DeOtte v. Azar</i> , No. 4:18-cv-00825 (N.D. Tex. June 5, 2019)	14, 22, 32
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	19
<i>Dobson v. Azar</i> , No. 13-cv-03326 (D. Colo. Mar. 26, 2019).....	14
<i>Dordt Coll. v. Azar</i> , No. 5:13-cv-04100 (N.D. Iowa June 12, 2018)	14-15
<i>East Tex. Baptist Univ v. Burwell</i> , 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v.</i> <i>Sebelius</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (N.D. Ala. 2013)	6

<i>Fishman v. Schaffer</i> , 429 U.S. 1325 (1976)	34
<i>Friends of Iwo Jima v. National Capital Planning Comm’n</i> , 176 F.3d 768 (4th Cir. 1999)	30-31
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00207 (W.D. Pa. Jul. 5, 2018)	15
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Secretary of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015)	21-22
<i>Gilardi v. Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00104 (D.D.C. Oct. 20, 2014)	15
<i>Grace Sch. v. Azar</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00459 (N.D. Ind. June 1, 2018)	15
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 5:12-cv-01000, 2014 WL 6603399 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 19, 2014)	15
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	19
<i>Korte v. Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-1072 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 7, 2014)	15
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo. v. Sebelius</i> , 571 U.S. 1171 (2014)	7, 34
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo. v. Sebelius</i> , 6 F. Supp. 3d 1225 (D. Colo. 2013)	6
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Azar</i> , No. 1:13-cv-02611 (D. Colo. May 29, 2018)	15, 16, 19, 22

<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010)	34
<i>March for Life v. Burwell</i> , No. 1:14-cv-01149 (D.D.C. Aug. 31, 2015)	15
<i>Massachusetts v. Health & Human Servs.</i> , 923 F.3d 209 (1st Cir. May 2, 2019)	14
<i>Michigan Catholic Conference & Catholic Family Servs. v. Burwell</i> , 807 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986)	34
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Reaching Souls Int'l Inc. v. Azar</i> , No. 5:13-cv-01092 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 15, 2018)	15
<i>Sebelius v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 571 U.S. 1067 (2013)	35
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00092 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 28, 2018)	15
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	30

<i>Southern Nazarene Univ. v. Hargan</i> , No. 5:13-cv-01015 (W.D. Okla. May 15, 2018).....	15
<i>Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , No. 1:12-cv-01635 (D.D.C. Jul. 15, 2015)	15
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>University of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	18
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Azar</i> , No. 1:13-cv-08910 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2018).....	15, 22
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 573 U.S. 958 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 703 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 89 S. Ct. 1 (1968)	35
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	27, 35
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2924 (2015)	9, 34
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 444 (2015)	35
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Zubik v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-01459 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2013)	15
---	----

Statutes

5 U.S.C. 553	29
5 U.S.C. 706	30
26 U.S.C. 4980D	4
26 U.S.C. 4980H	4
26 U.S.C. 5000A.....	4
28 U.S.C. 1254	3
28 U.S.C. 1331	12
29 U.S.C. 1185D	4
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13	4, 5, 27-28
42 U.S.C. 2000bb	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 18011	4

Regulations

42 C.F.R. 54.5	26
45 C.F.R. 147.132	11, 12
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010)	4
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010)	5
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)	5, 6
77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012)	6
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	6
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	7
79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014).....	8

80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015)	8
81 Fed. Reg. 47,741 (July 22, 2016)	10-11
81 Fed. Reg. 91,494, (Dec. 16, 2016)	26
82 Fed. Reg. 21,675 (May 4, 2017)	11
82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
82 Fed. Reg. 47,838 (Oct. 13, 2017)	11
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018).....	16, 23
84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019)	23

Other Authorities

The Center for Consumer Information & Insurance Oversight, <i>Affordable Care Act Implementation FAQs - Set 12</i> , Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services.....	28
HRSA, <i>Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (Aug. 2011)	5
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Employer Health Benefits 2018 Annual Survey</i> (2018)	4
Mark L. Rienzi, <i>The Constitutional Right Not to Kill</i> , 62 Emory L.J. 121 (2012).....	35
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>FAQs About Affordable Care Act Implemen- tation Part 36</i> (Jan. 9, 2017)	11
